
  

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

  
   

ESTIMATED TOTAL U.S. SALES OF FLUID MILK PRODUCTS 
JANUARY– DECEMBER 2005, WITH COMPAR ISONS 1/ 

Product 
January 
Sales 

Change from previous 
year 2/ 

February 
Sales 

Change from previous 
year 2/ 

March 
Sales 

Change from previous 
year 2/ 

Mil. lbs. Percent Mil. lbs. Percent Mil. lbs. Percent 
Whole Milk 
Flavored Whole Milk 
Reduced Fat Milk (2%) 
Low Fat Milk (1%) 
Fat-Free Milk (Skim) 
Flavored Fat-Reduced Milk 
Buttermilk 
Total Fluid Milk Products 3/ 
Total Fluid Milk Products Adj. 3/ 4/ 

1,488 
62 

1,521 
560 
691 
346 
43 

4,725 
4,788 

-6.7 
-29.1 

-1.9 
2.0 
1.7 

10.4 
-5.9 
-2.3 
0.4 

1,331 -6.1 
58 -18.7 

1,358 -1.8 
496 -0.2 
623 0.7 
338 9.5 

41 -4.7 
4,258 -2.2 
4,258 -1.3 

1,474 
67 

1,501 
549 
686 
342 

47 
4,680 
4,668 

-4.7 
-15.4 

-1.0 
0.9 
1.3 

-6.5 
-3.2 
-2.4 
-1.7 

Product 
April 
Sales 

Change from previous 
year 2/ 

May 
Sales 

Change from previous 
year 2/ 

June 
Sales 

Change from previous 
year 2/ 

Mil. lbs. Percent Mil. lbs. Percent Mil. lbs. Percent 
Whole Milk 
Flavored Whole Milk 
Reduced Fat Milk (2%) 
Low Fat Milk (1%) 
Fat-Free Milk (Skim) 
Flavored Fat-Reduced Milk 
Buttermilk 
Total Fluid Milk Products 3/ 
Total Fluid Milk Products Adj. 3/ 4/ 

1,412 
63 

1,456 
537 
673 
352 
41 

4,550 
4,489 

-4.6 
-9.9 

0.9 
5.0 
5.0 
9.9 
-8.0 
0.5 
0.4 

1,407 -0.7 
61 -11.5 

1,442 3.8 
533 5.1 
665 4.8 
334 9.9 
43 1.1 

4,497 2.8 
4,547 2.6 

1,383 
60 

1,407 
492 
636 
182 
42 

4,213 
4,223 

-2.1 
-7.1 
2.4 
3.0 
3.2 
0.7 

-1.8 
0.7 
1.1 

Product 
July 

Sales 
Change from previous 

year 2/ 
August 
Sales 

Change from previous 
year 2/ 

September 
Sales 

Change from previous 
year 2/ 

Mil. lbs. Percent Mil. lbs. Percent Mil. lbs. Percent 
Whole Milk 
Flavored Whole Milk 
Reduced Fat Milk (2%) 
Low Fat Milk (1%) 
Fat-Free Milk (Skim) 
Flavored Fat-Reduced Milk 
Buttermilk 
Total Fluid Milk Products 3/ 
Total Fluid Milk Products Adj. 3/ 4/ 

1,414 
58 

1,455 
496 
651 
149 

42 
4,278 
4,324 

-5.0 
-12.6 

-1.3 
0.1 

-0.2 
-2.9 
-4.2 
-2.5 
0.0 

1,455 -0.8 
65 -4.8 

1,534 4.3 
535 5.1 
686 5.8 
252 1.2 

45 0.0 
4,590 2.7 
4,547 0.6 

1,427 
63 

1,530 
554 
683 
365 

43 
4,679 
4,623 

-1.3 
-4.4 
4.9 
4.9 
4.8 
2.6 

-1.9 
2.5 
1.0 

Product 

October 
Sales 

Change from previous 
year 2/ 

November 
Sales 

Change from previous 
year 2/ 

December 
Sales 

Change from previous 
year 2/ 

Mil. lbs. Percent Mil. lbs. Percent Mil. lbs. Percent 
Whole Milk 
Flavored Whole Milk 
Reduced Fat Milk (2%) 
Low Fat Milk (1%) 
Fat-Free Milk (Skim) 
Flavored Fat-Reduced Milk 
Buttermilk 
Total Fluid Milk Products 3/ 
Total Fluid Milk Products Adj. 3/ 4/ 

1,442 
63 

1,525 
554 
689 
368 
44 

4,706 
4,768 

-2.1 
-13.0 

3.6 
3.2 
3.5 
2.8 

-0.1 
1.2 
1.4 

1,426 -3.9 
67 -3.4 

1,491 1.2 
529 -0.9 
661 0.3 
339 -1.9 

49 -0.6 
4,623 -1.2 
4,616 0.0 

1,502 
65 

1,549 
540 
681 
280 

48 
4,744 
4,676 

-2.8 
-2.8 
1.6 
0.4 
2.3 

-1.4 
-2.1 
-0.2 
-0.8 

1/ These figures are based on the consumption of fluid milk products in Federal milk order marketing areas and California, which represents approximately 92 percent of total fluid milk 
sales in the United States. An estimate of total U.S. fluid milk sales is derived by interpolating the remaining 8 percent of sales from the Federal milk order and California data.  The 
procedure used for estimating U.S. fluid milk sales by the Agricultural Marketing Service is different from that used by the Economic Research Service (ERS) of USDA.  Consequently, 
the sum of the monthly figures presented here may differ from the annual figures published by ERS. The ERS data series can be found at. 
http://www.ers.usda.gov/publications/ldp/xlstables/FLUIDSA(P).xls. For further information, contact Jim Miller of ERS at 202-694-5184.  2/ Previously, this data series showed all percent 
changes adjusted for calendar composition.  Percent changes, as well as sales volumes, unless otherwise noted, are not shown on a calendar composition basis.  See 4/. There were 
significant revisions to previous year data for California.  3/ Total fluid milk products include the products listed plus miscellaneous products and eggnog.  4/ Sales volumes and percent 
changes have been adjusted for calendar composition; see http://www.ams.usda.gov/dyfmos/mib/clndr_comp_rpt.pdf. Bold figures are revised. 

http://www.ams.usda.gov/dyfmos/mib/clndr_comp_rpt.pdf
http://www.ers.usda.gov/publications/ldp/xlstables/FLUIDSA(P).xls



